## 2019 MANHOLE REHABILITATION

## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed proposals will be received by the City of St. Charles, Illinois for the project entitled "2019 Manhole Rehabilitation" until 1:30 pm on May 3, 2019 at the office of the Procurement Division Manager located at 2 East Main Street, St. Charles, IL 60174. Sealed bids shall be addressed to the City of St. Charles, Procurement Division Manager at 2 East Main Street, St. Charles, IL 60174 and shall be labeled "Sealed Bid Number #1043 – 2019 Manhole Rehabilitation".

The sealed bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at the office of the Procurement Division Manager located at 2 East Main Street, St. Charles, IL 60174, on the same date.

## **Scope of Project:**

Rehabilitation work shall include, but not limited to, manhole lining; manhole clenaing and televising; root removal; manhole frame and cover modifications; bench/channel modifications; internal and external chimney seals; groundwater and surface water control; bypass pumping; traffic control; chemical grouting; joint repairs; manhole drop modifications; site restoration and appurtenances.

Complete digital bidding documents are available at **www.eeiweb.com** or **www.questcdn.com**. You may download the digital bidding documents for \$ **30.00** by inputting Quest project #**6254523** on the website's Project Search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information.

All questions shall be submitted to Keith Powell at <a href="kpowell@eeiweb.com">kpowell@eeiweb.com</a> or (630) 466-6722. The deadline to submit questions is **7:30 am on April 23, 2019**.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, bank draft, cashier's check or certified check payable to the order of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, in an amount not less than ten (10) percent of the amount of the bid, as a guaranty that the bidder will execute the contract, if it is awarded, in conformity with the bid form.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish Performance and Payment Bonds on forms provided in the Specifications and Contract Documents, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the contract price.

The Owner expressly reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to accept the one that appears to be in the best interest of the Owner. The Owner expressly reserves the right to waive any informalities or technical irregularities in a bid if to do so is in the best interest of the Owner.

The City Council will determine the successful bidder.

City of St. Charles, Illinois Charles Amenta, City Clerk